Hamilton

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

City Hall, 5" floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5
Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935 Fax (905) 546-4202

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Minor Variance

You are receiving this notice because you are either:

e Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property
e Applicant/agent on file, or

e Person likely to be interested in this application

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-20:264

APPLICANTS: Owner: Gardenview Properties ¢/o0 Rosemary Smith

Agent: AJ Clarke & Associates

SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 21 Summit Ave., Hamilton

ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 6593, as Amended
ZONING: E district (Multiple Dwellings, Lodges, Clubs, Etc.)
PROPOSAL: To permit the number of dwelling units within an existing seven (7)

storey multiple dwelling to be increased from 38 dwelling units to 41
dwelling units, notwithstanding that

. The minimum required parking shall be based on the provision of 0.75 parking

spaces per Class A dwelling unit to require 31 parking spaces for 41 dwelling units
instead of the provision of 1.25 parking spaces per Class A dwelling unit which
would require 52 parking spaces.

. The parking spaces located on the ground floor of the multiple dwelling shall be

permitted to be partially obstructed by structural support columns which reduces the
width to 2.4m at the entrance to each parking space and also within each parking
space.

. No loading space shall be required instead of the minimum required 1 loading

space having dimensions of 18.0m in length x 3.7m in width x 4.4m in height for a
multiple dwelling which comprises more than 30 dwelling units.

. No visitors parking spaces shall be provided instead of the provision of 0.25

parking spaces per Class A dwelling unit which would require 13 visitors parking
spaces for 41 dwelling units.

NOTES:

1.

The variance is written generally as requested by the applicant. However, it is noted
that the applicant has identified that 31 parking spaces are being provided based on
the parking study rather than 32 spaces. Accordingly, the requested requirement was
modified to 0.75 from 0.77 spaces per dwelling unit. In addition, other variances have
been included to address existing obstructions for the covered parking spaces; loading
and visitors parking which were identified through discussions with the applicant’s
consultant.
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2. The number of parking spaces has not been clearly identified for the property and a
proper site plan has not been provided. Based on the submitted information, it appears
that 24 parking spaces are provided on the main floor of the multiple dwelling with 12
parking spaces accessible from the front yard and 12 parking spaces accessible along
the rear wall of the building. The location of the remaining parking spaces on the
property has not been identified.

3. Inlieu of a site plan, floor plans were provided for this application. Based on the
submission, it was not possible to review the following parking, and access
requirements for the multiple dwelling:

- Minimum aisle widths and manouevring spaces;

- Planting strip and visual barriers for parking spaces abutting a residential district;

- The location of parking space boundaries on the property;

- The designation of individual parking spaces by bumpers or wheel barriers for
parking areas consisting of more than 5 parking spaces in a row; and,

- The location and dimensions of parking spaces that are outside of the building.

Therefore, additional variances may be required if the requirements noted are not in

compliance with the Zoning By-law.

4. The multiple dwelling was constructed in the 1960s and is recognized as an existing 38
unit multiple dwelling in the E District.

5. The three dwelling units which are to be added are existing within the building but are
not currently recognized as legal units.

This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below:

DATE: Thursday, January 21st, 2021

TIME: 2:40 p.m.

PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for
details)

To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
for viewing purposes only

PUBLIC INPUT

Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions,
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee.

Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for
registering to participate.

Important note: If a person or public body that files an appeal of a decision of the Committee
of Adjustment in respect of the proposed consent does not make written submission to the
Committee of Adjustment before it gives or refuses to give a provisional consent, the Local
Planning Appeal Tribunal (LPAT) may dismiss the appeal.

MORE INFORMATION
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:

e Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
o Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935
e Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca
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PAGE 3

DATED: January 5%, 2021.

Jamila Sheffield,
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the
Planning Act, R.S.0., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public.
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NOTE:
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This REPORT reflects conditions at time of survey. UPDATING
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. g Olarke and Hssociates L.

SURVEYORS < PLANNERS -+« ENGINEERS
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TEL. 905-528-8761  FAX 905-528-2289
email: ajc@ajclarke.com

THE REPRODUCTION, ALTERATION OR USE OF THIS REPORT,
IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT THE EXPRESS PERMISSION OF
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HEUGE ALL WASTE MATERIALS AND CLEAN WP DALY iG "nE SANSFACTION ON PLANS SUBHMITTED £ep o Srom Ground Floar
WA TANS WNSURANCE TC FULL Y PRGTECT SUNER AND CONTRALTGH FRIM ANT U THE BUs DING SUPERINTENDEN T xound |
DAMAGES OF SJURYC CLARS.
& CUTTING PATCING AND PANTING 5 : 5
!
IING OR DRILLNG N WALLS, CEILNGS. OR FLOORS, ASCERTAMN THAT ABLE OF DELI Refuse Chute Detall
THE TEGRITY OF THE BURDING STRUCTURE M. MOT BE SACRIFCED DUE 10 ISGPM) MinidLM AT NECESSARY
HE P, TION OF TeE WORK, PATCH AND PANT TG THE FoR srwm SYSTEM (See Note Na. 4) FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU
SATISFACTION OF m Pa¥ £OR THIS WORK UNDER THIS CONIRACT
JUN 28 wos




s FRONTIER \
1 636 Upper Jomes Street
Hemilton, Ontario, LSC 222
Phone (905)—318~8555
‘ e S ﬁb’“" — fa— e { T REvSOn
Ltoundry/Storoge Room ; NO. DATE CESCRSTION |
s L o k)
@ ® |
i . -~ |
V12" ’
: : A n t ‘
Se 5 ~ - ® |
o ®
|
|
3 Sk v ~
P al b e |
[ 2 <
> / /
b/ / ’ T
{ i Al | —r C 1 L .
| Biid el bx b 4:
—ﬁ £1 1) /’J Ll ;
3 - - S e
N 7 '!"T
T uP)
{ ‘ i_: ‘:- {
11 JIEN S = G ] N f 2\
i ] S } \
\\ Comae \\’; \
y Y o
i 1
See Retuze Chute Detsh
Elevcter Shoft
e - : A p ot U 'n t t u t
i c 3 CITY OF HAMILTON
! OEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
| FEB 6 g7
{4 csadallihue, D00 " = _Lb0d
REFD TS T |
[, < 5. TS .
RIFD YO Gare
i : , - i
e o L 1 s g o] e B ¥ L
L 56 guan g e T -2
: T CITY. OF HAMIETOH o'\
7 ’ v
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Secopnd. EFloor ‘Blian System Design
v 7th Fioor Leve! PRO.ECE
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21 Summit Avenue
e REQUIREMENTS SPRINKLER NOTES. } 5th Floor Level Homilton, Ontario
P SERACE NTERRUPTIOGNS 4
AN Al LABDP, O EDSOWENT 1D 0BT o Bar FOR AL Ariv BEQURED SERMCE INTERRUSTIONS WUST BE PEDUESTED AND OHTAINED 1) TYPES OF PIPE HANGERS SHALL BE AS PER ®
:ez:;;‘v’mrs ':é‘i‘ﬁff :'fvsf'ru D '%f‘.’,"",,:";",i, o Chow L DANEE OF BULONG SUPERINTENDENT PROR 1O Ms‘"fo?‘éw:}a:os NEP.A 13, SECTION 3-15. sty el .
~ = mECT WD T cve7 TeE NTEPRUBTIONS MUST BE AS SHOPT AS POSSIBLE AND MUST AT SPRINKLER HEADS SMALL WAVE AN ORIFICE SIZE 7 TR -1/¢°1 3ed Floor Level
EUSTNG, SISIEN, MICH CONMECT WD € HE N S15Te 2og T NG T e TeupERATURE RATNG GF 57 T 2
CODE PEOUBEUENTS 1G: 77T (133 TO. 170 F) e
ASIONG Tk SITE SPRNKI S, PIPING, AND /ALVING
f ENTRE INSTALLATION AND EQUPMENT 15 T COMPLY 877 APPLICABLE oK At Les "E‘Dra,c 13 Jeas 348" 1v-0°
REES O o 3 IFOPE SUBMITTING THE TENDER PRICE FOP THIS WORK THE CONTPACTOR MSTACLED A5 SR L)
SHALL AST THE SITE W ORCER T0 BECCME COMPLETELY FAMHIAR WTH 4) REQUIRED TOTAL FLOW - 380 GPM(US) AT 2-1221 2nd Floor Lavel AWE B
- ONTARIO ELECTPICAL SAFETY COCE AL CONDITIONS AND TD THE EXTENT GF THE DETAILS OF Thi WORK. DISCHARGE PRESSURE OF 78 PS. o~ T
= ONTARIC BULDWNG CODE Wit ARE TD BE MET, FOR COMPLETNG THE PROECT AS SPECFIED R S
o Pt ’ 37 ? LER e 5). PUMP PRE. %
T WEPA 13 “STANGARD FOR TRE NSTALLATHR OF SPOmulER SYSTEMS St ) “M ”OSMM gl o] DATE DRAWN 6. 1996,
LABITY IWSURMCE AT TIME OF INSTALLATION. From Ground Floor ~
REMOVE 8ii WASTE MATERIALS AND CLEAN UP DALY TO THE SATISFACTION Gornage Room CHECKED BY
AT WSURANCE O FIRLY PROTECT OWNER ANG TONTRACTOR FROM ANY OF THE BURDING SUPERINTENDENT €). AFTER COMPLETION OF SYSTEM INSTALLATION KLk
> 4 ENGAGE SYSTEM SUPPUER TO TEST THE SYSTEM
D AND EACH DEVICE AND PROVIOE A TEST REPORT. . Ty TS
CLTTING PATCHING AND Pa WG 7) PROVIDE A CERTFICATE OF VERFICATION AFTER Refuse Chute Detail e & :
OF DRILLING #¢ RALS CERWGS, OR FLOCRS, ASCERTAN THAT COMPLETION OF WORK. = SANATONE
Mﬂmﬂa’?{Wmeﬁ&Of!‘MﬂM’D \2’**
e AETER COMPLETION OF TE WORK, PATCW AND PAINT TG THE PROJCY NO. ORAWNG HO.
SATSFACTION (F THE QWWERS. Pav FOR TS WORK URDER WS CONTRACT Y
FE—-85-5341—-A /
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DO NOT SCALE DRAWNGE CONTRACTOR
10 VERSY AL DIMENSIONS, AND REFORT
ANY CISCREPANCIES 70 THE ENGINEER
BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK,

WORK HOT TO PROCEED UNTHL AL

APDROPRIATE PERMETS WAVE SCEN

OBTANED

THESE CRAWINGS ARE PROTECTED
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e Sprinkler
System Design
.__’4._1
17| 7th Floor Level PROECT
._'_'—-
21 Summit Avenue
| GENERAL BEQUIREMENTS SPRINKLER NOTES. - : i
| Sth Floor Level This B Homilton, Ontario
3 SCOPE §  SERACE NTEPRUPTIONS does NOT agprova tf
i T approve the
FLNISH ALL LABOUR, WATERIALS A0 EQUPWENT D D8TAN AND BAY FOB ALL Al e REQUIRPED SERACE IWTERRUPTIGNS WUST BE REDUESTED AND OBTANED th  IYPES OF PIFE HANGERS SwALL BE AS PER L 2 tzd use of
NECESSARY PERWTS T3 PROVOE A SYSTEW AND REPLACE ANY PARTS OF THE FROM THE CWNER 0P BURDNG SUPSRINTENDENT PRICR 10 TWE INTERRUPTIONS NEPA 13 SECTION 3-15 Sprokisr fine to a5 Debe
| EXASTING SYSTEM WMl CONNECT W70 THE NEW SYSTEM TnE NTERRUPTIONS MUST BE AS SHORT AS POSSBLE ANO WMUST NG EXTENG loundry/atoroge room = i
NTG THE EANING T TR "f,‘,ff‘",;;‘,g“’fw‘g‘,maof"g, -/l 3rd Fioor Level
[ COOE REQUIFEMENTS it e B 70 77 (135 70 170 ¥) -
THE ENTIRE SiSTALLATION AND EQUPMENT (5 T0 COMPLY #TH APPLABLE 3L ALL SPRINKLER HEADS, PIFING, AND CALANG BL—“
PURES OF BEFORE SLBWTTING THE TENDER PRICE FOR THIS AORK DHE CONTRACTOR INSTALLED AS PER NFP.A 13 Scae 346" 1'-0"
| e v COOE %Awf "-5{ Stg o o:fock Y’[O SE;M ccuﬁ.cf!;c:_rwb e v Sl &
- AR ELEC TRICAL SAFE < A TIONS AN TWE ESTENT THE DETALS THE BOPK, 2t nd Tigor Levés
i ~ ONTARIO BURDING CODE e : i ARE O BE MET. FOR COMPLETNG TE PROKECT AS SPECFIED. DISCHARGE PRESSURE. OF {5, P oRAmE Y Sk
‘ T WFPA 13 "STANGAPD FOR TWE WSTALLATON OF SPRIaLER SYSTEMS : = S) PUMP PRESSURE (BOGST) T BE 48 PSI (min). L,
CLEAN CONFIRM WATERMAIN PRESSURE OF 30 PSI (min) DATE DRAWN
LABLITY. DSLRAMCE AT DWE OF INSTALLATION. Seleg Feo. 26. 1996.
| PEMOVE ALL WASTE MATERIALS AND CLEAN UP DALY TO THE SATTSFACNON o, Groung floos
i VANTAIN INSURANCE 70 FULLY PROTECT OBNER ANG CONTRACTIR FROM AT OF THE BUILOING SUPERWTENOENT. 81 AFTER COMPLETION OF SYSTEW INSTALLATION oo eI BY
k DAVAGES. 0% ALY (CLANCE ENGAGE SYSTEM SUPPLIER 7go€rzsrg;e; gg(rg;
AND EACH DEWICE AND PROVIOE A TEST -
| CUTING PATCHING AND PAINTING Ref . 5 (e et e
. 7). PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE OF VERIICATON AFTER efuse Chute Dertall ' ;
E acroRE. O DRILUING N WALLS, CELWGS, OR FLOORS, ASCERTAIN THAT COMPLETION OF WORK. e
! THE INTEGRITY OF DHE BUILDNG WL WOT BE SACRIFICED DUE TO © \AGCADD 21 SUMMIT.DHG
| THE WORN. AFTER COMPLETION OF TWE WORKM. PATCH ANG PANT 70 THE
SADSFACTION OF THE OMNERS. PAY FOR THS #ORK LNDER TS CONTRACT PROECT HO. TRANNG NO.

@—95—54Y—A
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L GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

SCOPE

RS ALL ABOUP, 1A TERIALS AND EQUIPMENT 1D OBTAN ANG PAT FOR ALl

NECESSARY PEOMS TS T0 PROVIDE A SYSTEM AND REPLACE ANT PARTS O THE
EXSTING STSTEM wln COMNECT INTD THE NEW STSTEM

CODE REQUIREMENTS

ToE ENTIRE ISTALLATION AND ECURPMENT 1S TO COMPLY M7 APPLICABLE
PULES OF:

- ONTARO ELECTRCAL SAFETY COOE

~ OMTARIC SURDING CODE v s
L REPA 1S STAuOARD FoR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER STSIEMS

LABHITY NSIRANCE

MARTANY WSURANCE O L. v PROTECT OWNER AMD CONTRACIOR FROM ANY
DAMAGES OR DidIRY (LAMS

CUTTING PATIING AtD PrtiTING

T

CUTTING QR DWLAG IN WALLS, CERINCS. OR FLOORS, ASCERTAM THA

e INTECRTY OF THE swmmrazmmmro
PHE WORK. AFTER COMPLE THE WORK, PATCH AND PAINT

ZZZZZ 777773
i

N 0 . N D . 0 O O . O N

Second

EFEloor Plaan

SERACE NTERRUP NIONS

AN REQUIRED SERVICE WITRRUPTIONS wuST 36 PEQUESTED AND OBTAINED
FROM THE DWNER OR SUILOING SUPERIN TENUENT PRIOR 1O THE INTERRUPTIONS.
THE INTERRUPTIONS MUST BE AS SHORT A5 POSSIERE ANG #UST NOT EXTENC
NTD IME £ ENNG

WSIING THE ST

BEFIRE SUBMITTING THE TENDER PRICE FUR THIS WORK THE CONTRACTOR
SMALL ASIT THE STE N ORDER TQ BECOME COMPLETELY FAMILIAR WTH
AL CONGINONS AND TO THE EXTENT 5 TeE DETAIS OF THE WORK,
Mo ARE TO BE MET, FOR COMPLETING THE PROECT 45 SPECHIED

CLEAN P

REMGVE ALl WASTE MATERIALS AND CLEAN UP DALY 1O THE SATSFACTON
OF THE BULOING SUPERIN TENDENT

SPRIMKLER NOTES:

1) TYPES OF PIPE MANGERS SHALL BE AS PER
NFPA 13 SECTION 315
2)  SPRINKLER MEADS SWALL MAVE AN ORIFICE SIZE
OF 13.5mm MTH A TEMPERATURE RATNG OF 57
IO 27¢ (135 10 170 ¥F)
3 ALL SPRINKLER HEADS, PIPING, ANO VALVING
INSTAU.D AS PER NFP.A 13

4). PROVIDE WRITTEN VERIFICADION FROM A QU

orseH
) AT THE TwO
nastumwumwor
FROM

5.

CAPABLE OF DELIVERING
M (270 USGPM) MiNiMUM AT NECESSARY

SSURE PRIOR TO THE INSTALLADON
S OCouR

CITY OF HaMILTON

7th Filoar Levei

5th Flaor Level

3ret Floor Level

2nd Fioor Levei

]
From Greund nm/
Garbage Room

Refuse Chute Detail

FOR STANDPIPE SYSTEM (S'ul\bhm €



130" e

Two ReED AiRcrarr
CLEARANCE £1GHTS

I

L0

&Lm. SRL 310C-4

L Anrenna Ass'y.

SRL 210C-2
ANTENMA ASS'Y,

W
00 .t!lxlorﬂ.\“\a..\oubw.\w 2°%+ 3" Ron

Weiorn re FYATE. WiTH
%P U Cramp 1o Avrenma

~ Twist GRIP
T or 2 CLapsTs

\ 1 Tvercal

\ wp
\ % 1T Gours

,\\ Four SETS
\

' R I3 R W 0

~\. \ %
4 \ \
\. \\ ; X
; } \
\... \. H N
/ / - 2.
§ y 4 e
/ 7 ore
/ ) ) 3 "
/ G e AR o G
/ \ s 1 EA /\9 WL
/ "l N N .
4 7 4 8 o - A\
/ \ s 4 /. .Nt 3
/ S N

ek-peisd
7
&
/
<%

B

ELevaror
PENTMUsE <0

——— - ——— Sot—— — ot——r  —— ——— ¥

—y

7%

1 Tower 4 WExIT pirzeny vnoes
25N B £ ReororK
g P
= 5 7 3 PScr
| \umacoan ! \ \Au\ Fre Corumn(2)
i1 3 4
! 9 | « o Bex{LBlox hiu
* 8-3% ol 2
W, N GxCx w.& SHim TigHt €
—— .:._. W o LAg ro flooR
# i \‘ vﬁu
L ¢ Cower FEooR Tn L < 13" Cont. WL
ML
2 Ve AR
ScALEfp" 0"
NOTES:

DESIGNED To CSA STANDARD S 37-1976," ANTENNA
TOWERS AND ANTENNA SUPPORTING STRUCTURES ",
LOADING: HALF Winb Losp (225 psF) pud 1" RapiaL Ick .

MaTERIBL 2 SAMSOM (9" Tower Secrions, /4" #

PLAN

ScALE : ] s 20-0°

MAax UPL1Fr FoRrRcE AT GUF ANCHORS
= Q2s ths, AT 592

TuBinG I GAVGE , AIS] CI0IS, Min YiELD

L WSTRENGTH  50,000pS1.

% "Lec Boirs: A32S, MinSreAr 22,000psi.

(THREADS EXCLUDED FrROM SHEAR FLANE)

Guys: 4" %127, GrRAPE 180, @350 Ib.
BREAKING STRENGTH, (GALVANIZED,
IninAl CAaLe TEnS/ion: 40016,

ALl COMPONENTS TO BE Hor DIPPED GALy-

ANIZED 7O CSA STanDARD G 169 AFTER

: ,/ " FABRICATION. ; .
. SN WeiGHTs:  Towerf Guys: //00 /b,
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Ground: rloor Ziar
HAY 3095
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o 1 sammer B RS R FRE DEPARTUENT
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R e & £
o e
sp AT T8 918, S4°H Lo {7 15 THE OWNER'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO
£ P ot ENSURE THE WORK COMPLIES WITH THE FIRE
oF e lod PREVENTION WNSPECTION REPORT MADE UNCER
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ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATION

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM RETROFIT

Ta

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1

SCOPE.

Furmign all labour, matenals and equipment to abitain Ind pay for ait
necessary Parmits to provide a new Fire Alarm System anc replace
any parts of the #xiSTING System which cannect 'Ato the new 5, stem.

CODE REQUIREMENTS.
The entire mstallation and sqwipment 5 to comoly «th anphoabia
rules of:
- Ontare Electrical Safety Code
- Oatare Suiding Code.
- Standara of Installaton of Firs Alarm Systams, CAN/ULC
~S524-B8.
- Standars of Vemfication of Fire Alarm Systems, CANSULC
~S537-MB%.

LIABILITY INSURANCE.
Mantain Insurance o fully protect Cwner and Contracior from any
camages or wmiury claims

GUARANTEE.

Sefore Final Dayment 1S mage, thiy Contractor 15 o guarantee all
materials, labour, workmanship anc the proger operaton of the Fire
Alarm system for a period of one (1) year from the date of
acceptancs by Owner.

CUTTING, PATCHING AND PAINTING.

Befora cutning or drithing ' wails, celings or floor ascectan that
the integrity oF the Dulding strudture will net De sacnficed Jue o
wark. Atwer complston of the work, patch aod pant o the
sansfaction of the Owners. Pay for this wors under this contract

SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS.

Ay required service inter “uptions 0 the HYQRC for 1ha FIRE ALARM
system must Da raguestad a0d oblained from toe Owner or Bulding
Superintendent pricr o the interruption The intarruphons =must bDe
as short a3 possibla and must 0ot axilend Nt the sveming.

S VISITING THE SUTE.
Gefore submitting the Tender Price for thas work the Contractor
shal! visit the site n arder to become completely famliar with alt
Condinons and the estent of the detals of the work, which are 1o be
met, for completing the project as specified

8 CLEANING UP.
Remnve all waste materials and clean up daily o the sansfaction of
the Building Supenintendent.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

1 Replace the existing Hire alarm ganel, zone annunciator snd fice helis
With Cow sguipment 3s shawn on the plans (whece apphcatile]

2 Bravide a new microprocessor based, single stage, mulhezoned,
clased ciecuit, genesal alarm fire aarm System Complying with the
above hsted Standards Codes  and  the local Fire Department
requirements. For squipment catalogue numbers refec to the Legend

Gy these Crawings

3 WIRING.

Reglace the ssisting mults conductor teiephors 1yDe cables ~ith

FT 4 - 1086 type multt conductns capbing 1 esisting and few metal

enclosed caceways 10 meet the Cntane flectrical Safety Code

4 TFSTING AND VEREFICATION.
After tha Fire Alarm installation s complute, the $lectr cal Contracton
ia to enGAGe at MiA own expense, s qualified reprasentative Gf the
Manufacturer ta check tha connections and ogecation of alt Fire
Algrm davicgs, and to ensure that thwe antice system conplen with
tre latest code edition

Following compiston of 1he inspectiun the Electrical Contractar must have
tha Fire Alarm Manutacturer provide 3 typed Test Report and a Certificate
of Verification

st of
ey ot
]
i
)
A RS S b PO B

MOTES:

2}

ar

4)

5

8}

4)

NEW AND EXISTING DETECTORS SHOWN IN THIS BUILOING ARE 10 @F
COMPLETELY WIRED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

REMOVE EXISTING OBSOLETE FIRE ALARM PANEL

FOR QUANTITIES AND LOCATIONS OF DEVICES, SEF FLOOR PLANS

ALL NEW WISING TO AE COPPER Will RS INSULATION HUN IN EMT

IN CORRIDORS, WIRE FIRFE BELLS TO TWO SIGNAL CIRCUITS ALTERKATELY,

INSTALL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM 10 COMPLY WITh LATEST ONTARIO BUILOING
CODE REQUIREMENTS AND LOCAL FIRE PREVENTION OEPARTMENT

AFTER COMPLETION OF SYSTEM INSTALLATION ENGAGE SYSTEM SUPPLIER
TO TEST THE SYSTEM AND EACH OEVICE AND PHOVIDE A TEST REFORT

PROVIDE A CERIIFICATE OF VERIFICATION AFTER COMPLE TION OF wiOEx

EMEBGENCY POWER GENEAATOR (GASOLINE POWFRED) 7O BF INSTALL 1N
GERERATOR RUOM (PART OF EXISTING HBOILER RUGM).

Aj PROVIDE ! w4k SEPARATION STEEL S5TUD WALL FOR
GENERATOR HQOM wili 45 Mil FIRE DOOR
A} PROVIDE PROPER INTAKE AND £4MAUST SYSTEM FOR

GEXERATOR AND PROPER VENTILATION FOR GENEFAION ROOM.
EMERGENCY LIGHTING TO BE A 30 MIN (MINIMUM) CURATION

PROVIDE ILLUMINATION OF EMERGENCY LIGMTING AT LFAST 0 (ux AT
FLOOR OR TAFAD LEVEL, OR 1 WATT/SO. METRE OF FLOOR SPACE

Elevefor Roorm

Typicol Fiocr (3—7)

Second Floor

EOLR Grovnd Floor

el el
TS TS SABLQN
o - EA- L0 Croat ponei

FIRE ALARM LEGEND

DECRIPTION

:ME" DETECTOR. FILED TEMP #284C - (190 DEG. F.) 8-28v OC

CIONIZATION TYPE SMOKE DETECTOR 8 B24aC 15-28V DC

2]
&) | SELF-POWERED SMOKE DETECTORS.
=

TI | MANUAL PuULL STATION. ¥ 70-SPO-118 24 ¥ OC

| FIRE BELL. 57, VIBRATING & 430C-8AWC 20-24v OC

% | FLUORESCENT FIXTURE

L LIGHTING QUTLET

| DENMOTES EXISTING ITEM 70 REMAIN, SEWIRE AS PER IONE

SCHEDULE.

® CATALOGUE MUMBERS ARE BY EDWARDS. AN APPROVED EQUAL: SIMPLEX

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM JONING SCHEDULE
ALARM | 1TEN | LOCATION  PROTECTED AREA NOTES
ZOWE § | MONITORED | § SYSTEM k
1 [ Cetectors and | Ground | Grouna Floor, Boer
§ pull statons. i Floor | Aoom, Generator
| : | Room
2 Detectars ang - Lecona | Seconc Floor,
pult statons | Floor Laundry Roos
5
3w 8  Detector and ! Typcal ! Typical Floor Jrad
| pull stations ! Fioor st
? | Detectors and | 7th Ficor th Fioor, Elavator
{pull staboes 1 shaty, Rorth and
i | South Stairweit
3 Detectar | Elevator Elevator Scom (m‘f
i Room s ¥k,
M
h 5 B
‘
i i e
1 T

- e
G Bbem e i

o B

Elevaror . Room

NI

Fire Alarm and Emergency Lohiing
e R0 D B Hnew 8% L.
e

FRONTER ENGNEERING 9081568586 |FE-96-5H 9
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I IS THE OWNER'S SOLE RESPONSIBRITY TO | P

ENSURE THE WORK COMPUES WITH THE AIRE | S

PREVENTION INSPLCTION REPORT WADE UNDER §

i L
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Commiittee of Adjustment
City Hall
5% floor 71 Main Street West

. Hamilton, Ontario L8P 4Y5
Hamilton

Planning and Economic Development Department Phone (905) 546-2424 ext.4221

Planning Division Fax (905) 546-4202

PLEASE FILL OUT THE FOLLOWING PAGES AND
RETURN TO THE CITY OF HAMILTON PLANNING
DEPARTMENT.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY.

APPLICATION NO. DATE APPLICATION RECEIVED

PAID DATE APPLICATION DEEMED COMPLETE

SECRETARY'S
SIGNATURE

CITY OF HAMILTON
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT
HAMILTON, ONTARIO

The Planning Act

Application for Minor Variance or for Permission

The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment for the City of Hamilton
under Section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, Chapter P.13 for relief, as described in
this application, from the Zoning By-law.

Gardenview Properties Ltd. c/o
1. Name of Owner _Rosemary Smith Telephone No.

FAX NO. E-mail address.

2. address [
Postal Code__

3. Name of Agent _A. J. Clarke and Associates Ltd. _ Telephone No. ___

FAX NO. E-mail address. |
4. address NG

Postal Code NI

Note: Unless otherwise requested all communications will be sent to the
agent, if any.
5. Names and addresses of any mortgagees, holders of charges or other
encumbrances:
Royal Bank of Canada Postal Code M5J 2J5

Postal Code

. _ |
Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 1




6. Nature and extent of relief applied for:
See attached cover letter.

7. Why it is not possible to comply with the provisions of the By-law?

See attached cover letter.

8. Legal description of subject lands (registered plan number and lot number or other
legal description and where applicable, street and street number):

21 Summit Avenue
Lots 114, 115, 116, & 117 on Registered Plan 388, in the City of Hamilton

9. PREVIOUS USE OF PROPERTY

Residential _X Industrial Commercial
Agricultural Vacant
Other

9.1  If Industrial or Commercial, specify use

9.2 Has the grading of the subject land been changed by adding earth or other
material, i.e. has filling occurred?

Yes No _X Unknown

9.3 Has a gas station been located on the subject land or adjacent lands at any time?
Yes No _X Unknown __

9.4  Has there been petroleum or other fuel stored on the subject land or adjacent
lands?
Yes No X Unknown

9.5  Are there or have there ever been underground storage tanks or buried waste on
the subject land or adjacent lands?

Yes No _X Unknown
9.6  Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as an agricultural operation

where cyanide products may have been used as pesticides and/or sewage sludge
was applied to the lands?

Yes No_X Unknown
9.7 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as a weapon firing range?
Yes No X Unknown

9.8 Is the nearest boundary line of the application within 500 metres (1,640 feef) of the
fill area of an operational/non-operational landfill or dump?

Yes No X Unknown

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 2



9.9  [f there are existing or previously existing buildings, are there any building materials
remaining on site which are potentially hazardous to public health (eg. asbestos,
PCB's)?

Yes No X Unknown

9.10 s there any reason to believe the subject land may have been contaminated by
former uses on the site or adjacent sites?

Yes No X Unknown

9.11  What information did you use to determine the answers o 9.1 to 9.10 above?
Property owners information

9.12 If previous use of property is industrial or commercial or if YES to any of 9.2 t0 9.10,
a previous use inventory showing all former uses of the subject land, or if
appropriate, the land adjacent to the subject land, is needed.

Is the previous use inventory attached? Yes No

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CLAUSE

| acknowledge that the City of Hamilton is not responsible-fer the identification a

remediation of contamination on the prope

reason of its approval to this Application.
November 12, 2020

Date

Rosemary Smith
Print Name of Owner

10. Dimensions of lands affected:

Frontage 42 64 metres
Depth 45.7 metres
Area 1948 sq. m.
Width of street 15.24 mefres

11.  Particulars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands:
(Specify ground floor area, gross floor area, number of stories, width, length,
height, etc.)

Existing:_Seven storey multiple dwelling containing 41 dwelling units. 38 legal dwelling units, 3
dwelling units recognized as illegal. 32 Parking spaces are located at grade.

Proposed:_No new construction is proposed.

12.  Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands;
(Specify distance from side, rear and front lot lines)

Existing;_Front Yard: 13.65m; Rear Yard 14.75m; North Side Yard 2.59m; South Side Yard 2.56m

e ———
Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 3



Proposed:_No new construction is proposed.

13.  Date of acquisition of subject lands:
1960's

14.  Date of construction of all buildings and structures on subject lands:
1960's

15.  Existing uses of the subject property;_Seven Storey Multiple Dwelling containing a total
of 41 dwelling units

16.  Existing uses of abutting properties:_Place of Worship; Residential Multiple Dwellings

17.  Length of time the existing uses of the subject property have continued:
Since construction

18.  Municipal services available: (check the appropriate space or spaces)
Water __ X Connected ___ X
Sanitary Sewer _ X Connected ___ X
Storm Sewers  _X

19.  Present Official Plan/Secondary Plan provisions applying to the land:
Neighbourhoods, Schedule E~1 Urban Hamilton Official Plan

20. Present Restricted Area By-law (Zoning By-law) provisions applying to the land:
"E" Multiple Dwellings, Lodges, Clubs etc. District, City of Hamilton Zoning By-law No. 6593

21.  Has the owner previously applied for relief in respect of the subject property?

Yes

If the answer is yes, describe briefly.

22, s the subject property the subject of a current application for consent under Section
53 of the Planning Act?

Yes

23.  The applicant shall attach to each copy of this application a plan showing the
dimensions of the subject lands and of all abutting lands and showing the location,
size and type of all buildings and structures on the subject and abutting lands, and
where required by the Committee of Adjustment such plan shall be signed by an
Ontario Land Surveyor.

NOTE:" Itis required that two copies of this application be filed with the
secretary-treasurer of the Commiittee of Adjustment together with the maps

o
Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 4
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November 25, 2020

City of Hamilton

Committee of Adjustment

71 Main Street West, 5" Floor
Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5

Attn:  Ms. Jamila Sheffield
Secretary Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

Re: 21 Summit Avenue — Minor Variance Application Submission

Dear Ms. Sheffield:

A.J Clarke and Associates Ltd. has been retained by the owners of 21 Summit Avenue for the purposes of
submitting the enclosed Minor Variance Application. Below is a summary of the materials submitted to
your attention:

e One (1) copy of the required filled and signed Minor Variance Application Form;

e One (1) cheque in the amount of $3,302.00 representing the required application fee;

e One (1) digital copy of the Plan of Survey, prepared by A.J. Clarke and Associates Ltd., dated July
20, 2020;

e One (1) digital copy containing the set of as built drawings, dated January 1997;

e One (1) digital copy of a Parking Study, prepared by Paradigm Transportation Solutions Ltd.

The subject lands currently contain an existing seven (7) storey multiple dwelling which was constructed
in the 1960’s. The existing building was approved for a total of 38 units at the time of construction.
However, the building currently contains a total of 41 units. As such, the purpose of this application is to
legalize the three (3) additional dwelling units that were not recognized through the original approval
process.

The subject lands are zoned “E” Multiple Dwellings, Lodges, Clubs, Etc., which permits multiple dwellings
— among other uses. Accordingly, the existing multiple dwelling and all 41 units are permitted as-of-right
under the Zoning By-law. However, it is understood that in order to formally legalize the additional three
units, it must be demonstrated that sufficient parking is available to service the units.

As per Section 18A — Table 1(g) of the Zoning By-law No. 6593, a minimum of 1.25 spaces per unit is
required. The site has an existing parking supply of 32 spaces, which is legal non-conforming in relation
to the 38 legally recognized units. A total of 3.75 spaces are required per the minimum parking
requirement under Section 18A of the Zoning By-law. As no additional spaces are available for the

25 Main Street West, Suite 300, Hamilton, Ontario, L8P TH1
Tel: 905 528-8761 Fax: 905 528-2289
e-mail: gjc@ajclarke.com
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City of Hamilton Attn: Jamila Sheffield November 4, 2020
Re: 21 Summit Avenue, City of Hamilton

ﬁl: Minor Variance Application Submission

Page 2 of 3

benefit of the three additional units, a minor variance to reduce the minimum required on-site parking
for the subject lands is required.

Therefore, A.J Clarke and Associates Ltd. Is requesting the following variance:

1. A minimum parking rate of 0.77 parking spaces per unit shall be required for multiple
dwellings, whereas Zoning By-law No. 6593 requires that a multiple dwelling provide a
minimum parking rate of 1.25 parking spaces for a multiple dwelling.

Minor Variance Application

This minor variance application is made under the authority of Section 45(1) of the Planning Act.
Accordingly, a minor variance must meet the requisite four tests as described in Section 45 (1) of the
Act. The tests and professional opinion are outlined below:

1. Does the proposed variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Urban Hamilton
Official Plan.

The subject lands are located within a dense urban neighbourhood, with nearby amenities and
services such as parks, a hospital and the nearby Concession Street shopping district. The overall
intent of the Urban Hamilton Official Plan is to plan for complete neighbourhoods that are less
reliant on motor vehicles for transportation and to reduce parking rates for neighbourhoods where
amenities already exist. In this instance, the subject lands have access to a variety of services to
meet the daily needs of residents, reducing the need for a motor vehicle in this area of the city. The
subject lands has access to transit and other alternative modes of transportation such as walking
and cycling. The proposed reduction in parking maintains the purpose and intent of the Urban
Hamilton Official Plan.

2. Does the proposed variance maintain the intent and purpose of the City of Hamilton
Zoning By-law No. 6593.

The intent of the Zoning By-law is to provide for an adequate number of parking spaces to support
the demand that the use is generating. As discussed above, the subject lands are situated in an area
of the City which has access to multiple amenities for the daily needs of residents without the need
to use a motor vehicle. The subject lands has always operated with 32 parking spaces and the
number of spaces is appropriate to accommodate the existing demand that the existing multiple
dwelling generates. In addition, a parking study has been prepared by Paradigm Inc., for the subject
lands which suggests that between 12 and 32 parking spaces are appropriate to accommodate on-
site parking for the multiple dwelling. The site has access to HSR transit routes that give access to
Hamilton Downtown and other areas of the City. Based on the foregoing, the proposed variance
maintains the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law No. 6593.

3. Is the proposed variance appropriate for the development of the subject lands?

The proposed variance represents an existing condition affecting the subject property. No new
development is proposed and the existing parking lot containing 32 parking spaces is appropriate to
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accommodate the parking demand generated by the proposed development. Additional space to
accommodate for additional parking is available on the subject lands as at the time of construction
the need for more than 32 spaces for the proposed development was appropriate. The reduction in
parking rate is similar to that of the surrounding area, which contain many multiple dwellings having
a reduced parking rate. The reduction can be supported due to the number of amenities within
walking distance of the property. Based on the foregoing the variance is appropriate for the
development of the subject lands.

4. Is the proposed variance minor in nature?

The proposed variance is intended to recognize an existing condition on the subject property. The
subject lands have been operating with 32 parking spaces since construction. Accordingly, there are
no perceived impacts that stem from the minor variance as it recognizes and existing condition on
the subject property. There are various amenities available to offset the need for parking, such as
public transit and the proximity to the amenities located along Concession Street. Based on the
foregoing, the variance is minor in nature.

Should the application be approved, the client will move forward to legalize the existing three units
through the building permit process.

| trust that you will find the enclosed satisfactory for your purposes. Please confirm receipt of this
submission and we look forward to be scheduled for the next available hearing date. If you have any
guestions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact this office.
Yours truly,
Ve 7%
i

7
/(,//

s

Miles Weekes, MCIP, RPP
A. J. Clarke and Associates Ltd.

Encl.

cc: Gardenview Properties Ltd. c/o Rosemary Smith (via email)

25 Main Street West, Suite 300, Hamilton, Ontario, L8P TH1
Tel: 905 528-8761 Fax: 905 528-2289

e-mail: gjc@ajclarke.com
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